

NO. 11-20884

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
FOR HISTORICAL CELL SITE DATA

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
Houston Division, Civil No. 4:11-MC-00223*

Brief of the American Civil Liberties Union Foundation, the ACLU Foundation of Texas, the Electronic Frontier Foundation, the Center for Democracy and Technology, and the National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers as Amici Curiae in Support of Affirmance

Hanni Fakhoury
Matthew Zimmerman
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 436-9333

Cynthia E. Orr
GOLDSTEIN, GOLDSTEIN &
HILLEY
310 S. St. Mary's St.
29th Floor Tower Life Bldg.
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 226-1463

Catherine Crump
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

Lisa Graybill
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
TEXAS
P.O. Box 12905
Austin, TX 78711
(512) 478-7300 ext. 116

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	3
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE STORED COMMUNICATIONS ACT GIVES JUDGES DISCRETION TO REQUIRE THE GOVERNMENT TO APPLY FOR A SEARCH WARRANT IN ORDER TO OBTAIN CELL PHONE LOCATION DATA	6
A. Statutory Background	7
B. The Stored Communications Act Permits A Court To Require A Probable Cause Search Warrant Rather Than An Order Under The § 2703(d) Standard Before Authorizing The Seizure Of Cell Phone Location Data ...	8
C. None Of Professor Kerr's Jurisdictional Arguments Alter The Conclusion That § 2703(d) Gives Magistrate Judges Discretion To Require A Search Warrant	13
D. The Doctrine Of Constitutional Avoidance Requires This Court To Construe § 2703(d) As Giving Judges Discretion To Require A Warrant ..	18
II. THE GOVERNMENT NEEDS A WARRANT BASED UPON PROBABLE CAUSE TO OBTAIN ACCESS TO 60 DAYS' WORTH OF HISTORICAL CELL PHONE LOCATION DATA	20
A. Obtaining 60 Days' Worth Of Cell Phone Location Data Is A "Search" Under The Fourth Amendment Requiring A Warrant Based Upon Probable Cause	22
B. Cell Phone Providers' Ability To Access Customers' Location Data Does Not Eliminate Cell Phone Users' Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In That Data	33

C. The Compulsory Process Cases Do Not Change The Result.....	45
III. THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE'S FACTUAL FINDINGS ARE NOT BEFORE THIS COURT, AND EVEN IF THEY WERE, NEITHER LOWER COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR	48
A. The Magistrate's Findings Of Facts Are Not Before This Court.....	49
B. Since, As The Government Has Essentially Conceded, The Federal Rules Of Evidence Do Not Apply To § 2703(d) Proceedings, The Magistrate Judge's "Findings of Facts" Did Not Violate FRE 201's "Reasonable Dispute" Requirement	50
C. Even If This Court Decides To Review The "Findings of Facts," The Magistrate Judge Did Not Commit Clear Error	53
CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. Chao</i> , 532 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	53
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	32
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	9
<i>Carder v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 636 F.3d 172 (5th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	16
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010).....	6, 19, 44
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	18
<i>Doe v. Broderick</i> , 225 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	42
<i>Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 408 (1984).....	46
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	11
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293, 302 (1966)	42
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of Elec. Commc'n Serv. to Disclose Records to Gov't</i> , 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order: (1) Authorizing Use of a Pen Register and Trap and Trace Device; (2) Authorizing Release of Subscriber and Other Info.; and (3) Authorizing Disclosure of Location-Based Servs.</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 571 (W.D. Tex. 2010)	52
<i>In re Nwamu</i> , 421 F. Supp. 1361 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)	46
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	passim
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	27, 28, 37, 56

<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	17
<i>Newfield v. Ryan</i> , 91 F.2d 700 (5th Cir. 1937)	43
<i>Okla. Press Publ'g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	46
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	32
<i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. AT&T</i> , 593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	43
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	7
<i>SEC v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984).....	41, 42
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	28, 46
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	passim
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	17
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964).....	28
<i>Taylor v. Charter Med. Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 827 (5th Cir. 1998).....	53
<i>Twp. of Tinicum v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 582 F.3d 482 (3d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 106 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 1997).....	41
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	56
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008).....	43
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 26 F.3d 110 (11th Cir. 1994).....	51, 52
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 121 F.3d 928 (5th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 106 F.3d 70 (5th Cir. 1997).....	53
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	passim
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	passim
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	4, 21

<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	passim
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	35
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2169 (2010)	32
<i>United States v. Paige</i> , 136 F.3d 1012 (5th Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>United States v. Perrine</i> , 518 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	44
<i>United States v. Silva</i> , 957 F.2d 157 (5th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>United States v. Singer</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D. Conn. 2004).....	51
<i>United States v. Southland Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 288 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 573 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>United States v. Weed</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (N.D. Okla. 2002)	51
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	19
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	46
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2703	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3123	10
18 U.S.C. §§ 2701	6
28 U.S.C. § 636.....	15
Pub. L. No. 103-414, 108 Stat. 4292 (Oct. 25, 1994).....	12
Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848 (1986).....	7
Other Authorities	

CTIA The Wireless Association, <i>CTIA's Semi-Annual Wireless Industry Survey</i> (2009)	29
<i>ECPA Reform and the Revolution in Location Based Technologies and Services: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Civil Liberties of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 111th Cong. 1-2 (2010) (statement of Professor Matt Blaze)	54
H.R. Rep. No. 103-827 (1994).....	12
S. Hrg. 98-1266 (1984)	12
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986)	12
Susan Freiwald, <i>Cell Phone Location Data and the Fourth Amendment: A Question of Law, Not Fact</i> , 70 Md. L. Rev. 702 (2011).....	29

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 1101	50, 51, 52
Fed. R. Evid. 201	52
